

17-2992(L)

17-2995(CON), 17-2996(CON), 17-2999(CON), 17-3003(CON), 17-3004(CON), 17-3005(CON),
17-3006(CON), 17-3007(CON), 17-3008(CON), 17-3009(CON), 17-3010(CON), 17-3011(CON),
17-3012(CON), 17-3013(CON), 17-3014(CON), 17-3016(CON), 17-3018(CON), 17-3019(CON),
17-3020(CON), 17-3021(CON), 17-3023(CON), 17-3024(CON), 17-3025(CON), 17-3026(CON),
17-3029(CON), 17-3032(CON), 17-3033(CON), 17-3034(CON), 17-3035(CON), 17-3038(CON),
17-3039(CON), 17-3040(CON), 17-3041(CON), 17-3042(CON), 17-3043(CON), 17-3044(CON),
17-3047(CON), 17-3050(CON), 17-3054(CON), 17-3057(CON), 17-3058(CON), 17-3059(CON),
17-3060(CON), 17-3062(CON), 17-3064(CON), 17-3065(CON), 17-3066(CON), 17-3067(CON),
17-3068(CON), 17-3069(CON), 17-3070(CON), 17-3071(CON), 17-3072(CON), 17-3073(CON),
17-3074(CON), 17-3075(CON), 17-3076(CON), 17-3077(CON), 17-3078(CON), 17-3080(CON),
17-3083(CON), 17-3084(CON), 17-3086(CON), 17-3087(CON), 17-3088(CON), 17-3091(CON),
17-3100(CON), 17-3101(CON), 17-3102(CON), 17-3106(CON), 17-3109(CON), 17-3112(CON),
17-3113(CON), 17-3115(CON), 17-3117(CON), 17-3122(CON), 17-3126(CON), 17-3129(CON),
17-3132(CON), 17-3134(CON), 17-3136(CON), 17-3139(CON), 17-3140(CON), 17-3141(CON),
17-3143(CON), 17-3144(CON), 17-3862(CON)

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION OF
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DAVID J. SHEEHAN
SEANNA R. BROWN
TORELLO H. CALVANI
CATHERINE E. WOLTERING
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Appellant Irving H. Picard,
as Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated
SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and the Estate
of Bernard L. Madoff*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER
& SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Special Counsel for Trustee

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

HOWARD L. SIMON
WINDELS MARX LANE
& MITTENDORF, LLP
156 West 56th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 237-1000

MATTHEW B. LUNN
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
Rockefeller Center
1270 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 2210
New York, New York 10020
(212) 332-8840

Special Counsel for Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Trustee Sued Feeder Funds and Related Defendants to Recover Customer Property	2
II. The Proceedings Below	6
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Extraterritoriality Decision in <i>BLI</i>	7
B. The District Court’s Extraterritoriality and Comity Decision	8
C. The Bankruptcy Court’s Extraterritoriality and Comity Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does Not Bar the Trustee’s Recovery Actions.....	14
A. The Trustee’s Recovery Actions Are a Domestic Application of SIPA and of Sections 548 and 550 of the Code	15
1. SIPA Is Focused on Customer Property	16
2. The Focus of Sections 548 and 550 of the Code Is on the Initial Transfers that Depleted the BLMIS Estate	19
B. Congress Intended a SIPA Trustee’s Recovery Powers to Apply Extraterritorially	24
1. Congress Empowered Trustees under the Bankruptcy Code to Avoid Transfers of What Would Have Been Property of the Estate but for the Transfer.....	25

2.	Congress Intended that SIPA Apply Extraterritorially.....	30
II.	Comity Does Not Bar the Trustee’s Recovery Actions	35
A.	The Law of International Comity.....	35
1.	There Is No True Conflict between U.S. and Foreign Law under <i>Maxwell II</i>	37
2.	The Fairfield Sentry Settlement Agreement Obviates any Purported Conflict Between U.S. and BVI Law.....	41
3.	There Is No Conflict between U.S. and Cayman Law	43
B.	The Exercise of U.S. Jurisdiction Is Eminently Reasonable in the Circumstances of this Case	45
1.	None of the Typical Circumstances Justifying Deference to Foreign Liquidation Proceedings Is Present in this SIPA Liquidation	45
2.	The Exercise of U.S. Jurisdiction Is Reasonable	50
a)	The Lower Courts Failed to Consider the U.S. Interests Inherent under SIPA.....	52
b)	Madoff, BLMIS, the Feeder Funds, and Appellees Have Direct Connections to the United States, Giving it the Greater Interest in these Suits.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Nat’l Bank of Austin v. MortgageAmerica Corp. (In re MortgageAmerica Corp.),</i> 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd. (In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.),</i> 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	37, 59
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Treco (In re Treco),</i> 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 45, 47
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca,</i> 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Begier v. IRS,</i> 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	20
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	19
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,</i> 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>CarVal UK Ltd. v. Giddens (In re Lehman Bros., Inc.),</i> 791 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1158 (2016).....	53
<i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of New York Inc. (In re Finley, Kumble),</i> 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Crandon v. United States,</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	26

Cunard S.S. Co. Ltd. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB,
773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985)47, 59

Dada v. Mukasey,
554 U.S. 1 (2007).....26

Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. v. Galadari,
777 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1985)35

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991).....14

*Emerald Capital Advisors Corp. v. Bayerische Moteren Werke
Aktiengesellschaft (In re FAH Liquidating Corp.)*,
572 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017).....25, 30

Enron Corp. v. Int’l Fin. Corp. (In re Enron Corp.), 343 B.R. 75
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006), *rev’d on other grounds*,
388 B.R. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)19

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....37, 51

FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty),
980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)27, 28, 29

Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.,
157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1988), *overruled on other grounds*, *Lotes
Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.*, 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....43

French v. Liebmann (In re French),
440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....36, 37

Hill v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Assoc. (In re Bevill Bresler, Inc.),
83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988)31, 32, 33

Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp., Ltd. v. Simon (In re Simon),
153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998)26, 48

<i>IBT Int’l, Inc. v. Northern (In re Int’l Admin. Servs.),</i> 408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,</i> 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 35, 36, 47
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	26
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas</i> <i>Bumi Negara,</i> 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litig.,</i> No. 09-cv-5386 (DSB), 2016 WL 5339538 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2016)	49, 50
<i>Krys v. Farnum Place (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.),</i> 768 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)	46, 47
<i>Lassman v. Patts (In re Patts),</i> 470 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	20
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc. v. BNY Corp. Tr. Servs. Ltd. (In re</i> <i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.),</i> 422 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	52
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	52
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	14
<i>Maslenjak v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	24
<i>Maxwell Commc’n Corp. v. Société Générale (In re Maxwell</i> <i>Commc’n Corp.),</i> 186 B.R. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) (“Maxwell I”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maxwell Commc’n Corp. v. Société Générale (In re Maxwell</i> <i>Commc’n Corp.),</i> 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996) (“Maxwell II”).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Monitor Single Lift I, Ltd.,
381 B.R. 455 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....49

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....*passim*

Muller v. Costello,
187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999)13

Picard v. Bureau of Labor Ins. (In re BLMIS),
480 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....*passim*

Picard v. Chais (In re BLMIS),
440 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....53

Picard v. Cohmad Sec. Corp. (In re BLMIS),
418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....53

Picard v. Estate (Succession) of Doris Igoin (In re BLMIS),
525 B.R. 871 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....17, 53, 55

Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P. (In re BLMIS),
460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....54

Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P. (In re BLMIS),
474 B.R. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)54

In re PSINet, Inc.,
268 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....39

Remington Rand Corp. v. Bus. Sys. Inc.,
830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987)49

Reyes v. Lincoln Auto. Fin. Servs.,
861 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2017)52

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....*passim*

Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.,
466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)14, 50

In re Rubin,
 160 B.R. 269 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....47

SEC v. F.O. Baroff Co., Inc.,
 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974)17

SEC v. Gruss,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)23

SEC v. ICP Asset Mgmt., LLC,
 No. 10 Civ. 4791, 2012 WL 2359830 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2012)23

SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.,
 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)17

SIPC v. Barbour,
 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....34, 53

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re BLMIS),
 No. 08-01789, 2016 WL 6900689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22,
 2016) (“*Madoff IP*”).....*passim*

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re BLMIS),
 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....42

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Madoff Sec.),
 513 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (“*Madoff P*”)*passim*

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Madoff Sec.),
 501 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)21

SMP Ltd. v. SunEdison, Inc. (In re SunEdison, Inc.),
 577 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....41

Spizz v. Goldfarb Seligman & Co. (In re Ampal-Am. Israel Corp.),
 562 B.R. 601 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....21

Stafford v. Giddens (In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.),
 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)54

In re Tremont Sec. Law Litig.,
 699 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2017)42, 57

<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	26
<i>Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987)	46
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	36
<i>Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 543 B.R. 127 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	25, 29, 30
<i>West Virginia Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 93 (1991).....	24

Foreign Cases

<i>In the Matter of Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , [2017] BVIHCMAP: 11-16, 23-28 of 2016, (E.C.S.C. Ct. App. Territory of the Virgin Is.)	40, 60
<i>In re BLMIS</i> , 2010(1) CILR 231 (Grand Ct. Cayman Is.).....	43
<i>In re Harley Int’l (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 2012(1) CILR 178 (Grand Ct. Cayman Is.).....	44
<i>Picard v. Primeo Fund (In Liquidation)</i> , 2014(1) CILR 379 (Ct. App. Cayman Is.)	44

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	27, 31
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	17

11 U.S.C. § 548.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	19
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1).....	20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2).....	20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 550(b)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(a)(2)(A)(i).....	33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(2)(A).....	1, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(2)(A)(i).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a).....	19, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)	17, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	11, 19, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a)	3, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78lll.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2).....	3, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2)(C)(i).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(4).....	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	1

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)1
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1).....27
 28 U.S.C. § 1408.....3

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 15c3-3(c).....35
 17 C.F.R. § 15c3-3*passim*
 17 C.F.R. § 15c3-3(a).....17
 17 C.F.R. § 15c3-3(b)–(d).....16, 17
 17 C.F.R. § 15c3-3(e)(1).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....13

Other Authorities

Exchange Act Release No. 9856, Adoption of Rule 15c3-3, 37 Fed. Reg. 25224 (Nov. 29, 1972)16
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1613, *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5254.....34
 Michael P. Jamroz, *The Customer Protection Rule*, 57 Bus. Law. (2002)16, 17
 Edward R. Morrison, *Extraterritorial Avoidance Actions: Lessons From Madoff*, 9 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Comm. L. (2014)19, 29, 40
 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 403(1) (Am. Law. Inst. 1986).....*passim*

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States	
§ 203 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 3, Mar. 10, 2017)	15, 51
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States	
§ 204 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 3, Mar. 10, 2017)	36
